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Be Fair 
Congratulations to Susie, who was a clear winner of the Be Fair Trophy in 2015. 
Congratulations too, to everyone who made an appearance on the points board this year. The number of members (92) gaining points is 
indicative of quantity and diversity of competitions we are able to run throughout the year. 
 
 Be Fair 2015 Total 

1 Susie Pool 131 

2 Katie Mortimore 90 

3 Annie Rae 78 

4 Caroline Thompson 53 

5 Annabel Mead 51 

6 Louise Glover 50 

7 Jenny Cox 41 

8 Helen Nash-Steer 35 

9 Dee Hodson 34 

10 Sarah Wigmore 33 

 

Elizabeth Peerless 32 

Katey Cuthbertson 32 

Nicki Strong 32 

Alison Coleman 30 

Andrea Meikle 30 

Emma Hewlett 28 

Sally Shepherd 23 

Chloe Ramsden 22 

Claire Arnold 22 

Janet Burnett 22 

Jemma Manders 20 

Marion Watt 20 

Sue McLean 20 

Zoe Sherlock 20 

Fiona Webb 19 

Fiona Gregory 19 

Olivia Curtis 19 

Lorraine Storer 18 

Laura Saxon 17 

Caroline Scott 16 

Clare Sutton 16 

Fiona Scott 15 

Jo Williamson 15 

Laura Priestley-Cooper 15 

Roy Southey 15 

Beverley Moulter 14 

Frances Hall 14 

Johanna Still 14 

Louise Curtis 13 

Fay Chivers 12 

Linda Clarke 12 

Michelle Griffiths 12 

Philippa Thatcher 12 

Rosalind Kershaw 12 

Rosie Dixon 12 

Victoria de Candole 12 

Julie Newman 11 

TJ Slark 11 

Alison Wilson 10 

Diana Burgess 10 

Ella Clayton 10 

Meredith Baker 10 

Richard Hale 10 

Sandra Wheeler 10 

Sharon Brown 10 

Sophie Jeffery 10 

Hazel Jackson 9 

Jane Winson 9 

Sibille (Billie) Stevenson 9 

Victoria Delville-Cutts 9 

Gemma Merritt 8 

Hani Milstein 8 

Alex Dixon 7 

Fen Hargreaves 7 

Gemma Hamilton 7 

Karen Fieldsend 7 

Melanie Robertson 7 

Sam Shepherd 7 

Vicky Brake 7 

Jenny Allen 6 

Lisa Pritchard 6 

Minette Batters 6 

Sarah Simmons 6 

Abigail Lamb 5 

Emma Mills 5 

Vicky Long (Wilson) 5 

Alex Gambling 3 

Caroline Primrose 3 

Emily Fiddes 3 

Karen Duggleby 3 

Kate Bennett 3 

Kay Podson 3 

Lindsay Devine 3 

Lynn Mead 3 

Marion Brown 3 

Michelle Bowe 3 

Sam Amos 3 

Tabitha Rothwell 3 

Charles Wilkinson 2 

Daniel Searle 2 

Georgina Kemp 2 

Gill Young 2 

Natasha Kelling 2 

Sarah Pook 2 

Graham Marshall 1 

June Verity 1 

Michelle Raymond 1 

 

Caballine 
Each point equates to one hour helping at competitions. Almost 1000 hours work were amassed this year and that excludes all the ‘behind the 
scenes’ jobs and help given by non-members, family and friends. 82 (from 172) members were awarded points 
Thank you to you all. The club could not survive without your help or that of your nearest and dearest. 
Many congratulations and thanks to Susie on all her efforts. Susie has demonstrated that it is possible to help & compete. 
Fiona Gregory is the recipient if the Caballine Rose Bowl for the highest place non-committee member.  
Ros Kershaw put in many hours, but as last year’s winner is excluded this year. Her tally would have put her high on the leader board, yet again. 
 
 Caballine 2015  

 Committee  

1 Susie Pool 54 

2 Helen Mulingani 49 

3 Victoria Smith 46 

4 Fiona Webb 35 

 Helen Nash-Steer 29 

 Lynn Mead 27 

 Katie Mortimore 21 

   

 Non-Committee  

1 Fiona Gregory 45 

2 Sandra Groves 42 

3= Dee Hodson 25 

3= Jane Butler 25 

3= Melanie Prince 25 

6 Sue Baker 24 

7 Ella Birch 21 

8 Linda Clarke 20 

9= Liz Derbyshire 16 

9= Meredith Baker 16 

 

Judy Polak 15 

Rosie Mathias 15 

Charlotte Opperman 12 

Frances Hall 12 

Helen Mullens 12 

June Verity 12 

Alison Coleman 11 

Deborah Scothern 11 

Judy Rothwell 11 

Julie Josephs 11 

Laura Priestley-Cooper 11 

Jemma Manders 10 

William Clarke 10 

Jan Burnell 9 

Sue McLean 9 

Victoria de Candole 9 

David Matthews 8 

Di Symes 8 

Georgina Kemp 8 

Gill Young 8 

Laura Saxon 8 

Linda Rawlings 8 

Rebecca Darke 8 

Emma Hewlett 7 

Janet Burnett 7 

Kim Male (Redgrave) 7 

Leah Stanford 7 

Lindsay Devine 7 

Rosie Dixon 7 

Abigail Lamb 6 

Lisa Spencer 6 

Michele Griffiths 6 

Tabitha Rothwell 6 

Brenda Harman 5 

Celia Scott 5 

Gemma Merritt 5 

Hayley Slark 5 

Hazel Fitton 5 

Jane Ayre 5 

Jane Winson 5 

Kristina Gambling 5 

Lisa Taylor 5 

Louise Glover (Parr) 5 

Michelle Bowe 5 

Sandra Wheeler 5 

Alec Saxon 4 

Claire Arnold 4 

Eileen Devenish 4 

Ella Clayton 4 

Jo King 4 

Johanna Still 4 

Nicki Strong 4 

Stephanie Endersby 4 

Annabel Mead 3 

Clare Heald 3 

Emily Fiddes 3 

Olivia Curtis 3 

Philippa Thatcher 3 

Ruth Spooner 3 

Marion Watt 2 

Sam Shepherd 2 

Caroline Thompson 1 

Fay Chivers 1 

Jenny Allen 1 

 


